
DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY

COMMITMENT TRACKING REPORT
8/23/2024

FUNDED SOURCE OF 
PROJECT (AS PREVIOUSLY APPROVED) DIA RES CITY ORD ROI (Y OR N) FUNDING 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 28-29 29-30 30-31 31-32 32-33 33-34 Total

Iguana/Kids Kampus/Shipyards (Completion Grant) 2022-09-01 2022-871 1.13 N General Fund $                     - $       25,834,886 $                     - $                     - $                     - $                     - $                     - $                     - $                     - $                     - $             25,834,886

One Riverside - Restaurant Completion Forgivable Loan 2021-08-01 2021-796 1.18 N General Fund $            750,000 $                     - $                     - $                     - $                     - $                     - $                     - $                     - $                     - $                     - $                  750,000 

Union Terminal (DPRP) 2022-03-06 2022-319 0.81 N General Fund $         8,285,793 $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                     - $                     - $                     - $                     - $               8,285,793 

Home2Suites (DEDG) 2021-12-01 2022-316 1.34 N General Fund $            238,522 $            238,522 $            238,522 $            238,522 $            238,522 $            238,522 $            238,522 $            238,522 $            238,522 $            238,522 $               2,385,220 

Central Nat'l Bank Historic (DPRP) 2022-07-02 2022-841 0.53 N General Fund $         5,814,697 $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $               5,814,697 

525 W Beaver Street (DPRP) 2022-09-04 2023-268 0.71 N General Fund $         1,251,430 $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $               1,251,430 

Jones Bros. (DPRP) 2023-05-03 2024-37 0.50 N General Fund $                    - $         6,033,500 $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $               6,033,500 

Greenleaf (DPRP) 2023-08-01 2024-36 0.60 N General Fund $                    - $         4,969,900 $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $               4,969,900 

Gateway N4 (Completion Grant) 4/12/2024 2024-0495 1.07 N General Fund $                    - $                    - $         6,844,000 $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $               6,844,000 

Gateway N5 (Completion Grant) 4/12/2024 2024-0495 1.06 N General Fund $                    - $                    - $         1,906,000 $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $               1,906,000 

Gateway N8 (Completion Grant) 4/12/2024 2024-0495 1.08 N General Fund $                    - $                    -  $-   $       25,557,000 $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $             25,557,000
Gateway N11 (Completion Grant) 4/12/2024 2024-0495 1.06 N General Fund $                    - $                    - $         4,639,000 $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $               4,639,000 

SUBTOTAL (Future General Fund appropriation required ) $       16,340,442 $       37,076,808 $       13,627,522 $       25,795,522 $            238,522 $            238,522 $            238,522 $            238,522 $            238,522 $            238,522 $             94,271,426

Subject Legislation

PROJECT DIA RES CITY ORD ROI
FUNDED 
(Y OR N)

SOURCE OF 
FUNDING 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 28-29 29-30 30-31 31-32 32-33 33-34 Total

Rise Doro 2024-06-01 2024-633 1.01 N General Fund $                    - $                    - $         3,000,000 $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $                    - $               3,000,000 
TOTAL FUTURE FUNDING THROUGH THE GENERAL FUND PROPOSED BY THIS LEGISLATION $                     - $                     - $         3,000,000 $                     - $                     - $                     - $                     - $                     - $                     - $               3,000,000 

TOTAL FUTURE FUNDING THROUGH THE GENERAL FUND (Fully Approved plus Proposed by Subject Legislation ) $       16,340,442 $       37,076,808 $       16,627,522 $       25,795,522 $            238,522 $            238,522 $            238,522 $            238,522 $            238,522 $            238,522 $             97,271,426

Lines shaded in pink are subject to cancellation
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Council Auditor's Office
Collective Bargaining Agreements

Non-FRS Impact

The FY 24/25 Budget currently contains a Collective Bargaining Contingency in an amount of $52 million to cover 
the salary and benefits of the public safety unions related to these agreements.

Below are the amounts calculated by Employee Services to show the impact of the new collective bargaining 
agreements. We materially agree with the amounts below for the salaries impact. The difference from this and the 
$52 million is that there is also a savings of $8.5 million for a reduction in health care contributions by the City 
which is partially offset by increased overtime and benefit costs due to the increased salaries.

Amounts Calculated by Employee Services
IAFF FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27
Salaries (12%, 5%, 5%) $      18,258,000 $         8,520,400 $         8,946,420
Incentives/Other $         2,176,088
Annual Incremental Cost (not including FRS2) $      20,434,088 $         8,520,400 $         8,946,420

FOP - Police FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27
Salaries (13%, 5%, 5%) 1 $      24,181,788 $      10,509,777 $      11,035,266 
Incentives/Other $             371,644
Annual Incremental Cost (not including FRS2) $      24,553,432 $      10,509,777 $      11,035,266 

FOP - Corrections FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27
Salaries (15%, 8.5%, 7%) 1 $         9,325,664 $         6,077,224 $         5,430,179
Incentives/Other $                  7,920 
Annual Incremental Cost (not including FRS2,3)

Total Annual Incremental Cost (not including FRS2)

$        

$      

 9,333,584 $         6,077,224 $         5,430,179

54,321,104 $      25,107,401 $      25,411,865 

Notes:
Included in these cost estimates and the proposed agreements are increases in starting salaries for FOP unions 
(along with additional increases in the next few "steps" to account for current employees impacted by the increase 

1 in starting pay). The starting salary increases are:
     - Police Officer: 24% increase from $52,584 to $65,208
     - Corrections Officer: 26% increase from $48,258 to $60,807

All new employees of the IAFF and FOP will be enrolled in FRS once the City makes the transition by 9/30/27. 
Current defined contribution employees will have the option to participate. The annual cost of employees joining 
FRS will greatly depend on the number of current employees who decide to join. A table is included on the next 
page showing the potential first year annual impact of employees joining FRS.2

Once all Public Safety employees are on FRS, the annual impact will be approximately $100 million based on 
current staffing levels and the 10/1/26 salaries. Any future salary or staffing level increase will further increase this 
impact.
It is still being determined whether Corrections can be admitted into FRS. If not admitted to FRS, Employer Defined 
Contribution levels will increase based on years of service:3
     - Year 4 - 26% (a 1% increase)
     - Year 5+ - 27% (a 2% increase)



Council Auditor's Office
Collective Bargaining Agreements

FRS Impact

The below information calculated by our office is based on rolling the salaries forward based on current staffing levels,
collective bargaining increases as of 10/1/26, and current FRS contribution rates. The main difference between our
calculations and the calculations provided by Employee Services is that their numbers did not include the impact of
overtime and some other items that are not currently pensionable under the City's pension plans (i.e., the City does not
make a contribution on those earnings), but they will be pensionable under FRS.

Including Corrections

% Take of DC IAFF FOP - Police FOP - Corrections Total Annual Impact
0% $                                 - $                                 - $                                 - $                                 - 

10% $                  1,800,000 $                  1,700,000 $                      800,000 $                  4,300,000
20% $                  3,600,000 $                  3,500,000 $                  1,500,000 $                  8,600,000
30% $                  5,400,000 $                  5,200,000 $                  2,300,000 $               12,900,000
40% $                  7,200,000 $                  7,000,000 $                  3,000,000 $               17,200,000
50% $                  9,000,000 $                  8,700,000 $                  3,800,000 $               21,500,000
60% $               10,800,000 $               10,400,000 $                  4,500,000 $               25,700,000
70% $               12,600,000 $               12,200,000 $                  5,300,000 $               30,100,000
80% $               14,400,000 $               13,900,000 $                  6,000,000 $               34,300,000
90% $               16,200,000 $               15,600,000 $                  6,800,000 $               38,600,000

100% $               18,000,000 $               17,400,000 $                  7,500,000 $               42,900,000

The annual impact will increase until all Public Safety (FOP and IAFF) employees are on FRS. Once that
occurs, this will increase the annual impact to approximately $100 million based on current staffing levels
and the 10/1/26 salaries. Any future salary or staffing level increase will further increase this impact.

Excluding Corrections

% Take of DC IAFF FOP - Police Total Annual Impact
0% $                                 - $                                 - $                                 - 

10% $                  1,800,000 $                  1,700,000 $                  3,500,000
20% $                  3,600,000 $                  3,500,000 $                  7,100,000
30% $                  5,400,000 $                  5,200,000 $               10,600,000
40% $                  7,200,000 $                  7,000,000 $               14,200,000
50% $                  9,000,000 $                  8,700,000 $               17,700,000
60% $               10,800,000 $               10,400,000 $               21,200,000
70% $               12,600,000 $               12,200,000 $               24,800,000
80% $               14,400,000 $               13,900,000 $               28,300,000
90% $               16,200,000 $               15,600,000 $               31,800,000

100% $               18,000,000 $               17,400,000 $               35,400,000

The annual impact will increase until all Public Safety (FOP and IAFF, excluding Corrections) employees
are on FRS. Once that occurs, this will increase the annual impact to approximately $85 million based on
current staffing levels and the 10/1/26 salaries. Any future salary or staffing level increase will further
increase this impact.
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